Technical Documentation
FAFNIR GmbH • Bahrenfelder Str. 19 • D-22765 Hamburg • Phone: +49 (0)40-39 82 07-0 • Fax: +49 (0)40-3 90 63 39
11/2005
Issue: 1
LOF 1.1 and LOF 500/NB 220
Fibre-optical Overfill Protection System
Overfill Protection System LOF 1.1 and LOF 500/NB 220Page 2/43
Table of contents

at the coupler or at the probe electronics (max. temperature of the coupler
electronics = 120 °C).
3.1 Type code
Type designation Probe tube Type designation Probe tube
LOF 1.11 Ex E Ø 10 x 2 LOF 1.12 Ex FS* Ø 24 x 2
LOF 1.11 Ex ESP Ø 24 x 2 LOF 1.12 Ex ESP Ø 24 x 2 1
LOF 1.11 Ex FP Ø 10 x 1.5 LOF 1.12 Ex FP Ø 10 x 1.5
LOF 1.11 Ex F* Ø 10 x 1.5 LOF 1.13 Ex E Ø 10 x 1.5
LOF 1.11 Ex ES Ø 24 x 2 LOF 1.13 Ex F* Ø 10 x 1.5
LOF 1.11 Ex FS* Ø 24 x 1.5 LOF 1.13 Ex ES Ø 24 x 2
LOF 1.12 Ex E Ø 10 x 1.5 LOF 1.13 Ex FS* Ø 24 x 2
LOF 1.12 Ex F* Ø 10 x 1.5 LOF 1.13 Ex ESP Ø 24 x 2
LOF 1.12 Ex ES Ø 24 x 2 LOF 1.13 Ex FP Ø 10 x 1.5
* E-CTFE (Halar) coating possible
all level detectors type LOF 1.11 Ex . can also be manufactured with an electric
plug-in connection; the type designation is then supplemented by the additional
term "Plug-in", e.g. LOF 1.11 E Ex . Plug-in.
Type code explanation:
E = screw-in unit
F = flange
S = probe tube Ø 24 x 2
P = test connection
Plug-in = pluggable electric connection, the necessary counter plug type S-28 is
not included in the scope of delivery.
4 Application
The level detectors may, under the following conditions, be part of the equipment
included in tanks used for the storage of flammable liquids of the hazard class AI,
AII and B and of the temperature class T1 to T6.
The probe tube and the prism can be set up in Zone 0. The connection and the
electronics are located in Zone 1.
Overfill Protection System LOF 1.1 and LOF 500/NB 220 Page 35/43
Use in case of non-atmospheric conditions
II 1/2 G EEx
TA TMedium Temperature class
+60 °C +60 °C T6
+110 °C +60 °C T4
+180 °C +60 °C T3
II 2 G EEx
TA TMedium Temperature class
+60 °C +80 °C T6
+110 °C +130 °C T4
+180 °C +180 °C T3
Pressure
Standard pressure range: 0 to 4 bar
Special version: 0 to 400 bar
5 Materials
Materials of the level detectors (medium-contacted parts)
Material no.: Designation:
1.4301 to 1.4571 stainless steel in accordance with DIN 17 440
aluminium oxide 99,9% industrial sapphire
FFKM perfluoroelastomer
2.4602, 2.4610, 2.4617 stainless steel in accordance with DIN 17 744
Flanges can also be made of steel with clad sealing surfaces from the materials
mentioned above.
Standard materials of the medium-contacted parts
Material no. 1.4571, FFKM and aluminium oxide 99 %
In the case of level detectors in the flange version, all medium-contacted, metallic
materials can be coated with E-CTFE (Halar).
6 Installation regulations
During any work carried out on the level detectors, the relevant technical safety
regulations, in particular the BetrSichV (German plant safety directive) regulations,
and the VDE (German association of electricians) regulations for electrical
connection work must be observed.
Overfill Protection System LOF 1.1 and LOF 500/NB 220Page 36/43
6.1 Electrical connection
For overfill prevention sensors with plug-on sensors, no additional wiring is
required. For overfill prevention sensors with long-distance installation, a two-
core connecting cable (at least 2 x 1 mm2, max. 500 m) must be laid between the
overfill protection sensor and the fittings.
6.2 Technical data
Temperature range: Ambient temperature -25 ... +60 °C
Media temperature -25 ... +60 °C
Inductance
(outward acting): negligibly small
Capacitance
(outward acting): negligibly small
Connection data: The level detector may only be connected to
certified circuits and to the following "Ex"-related
maximum values:
U0: 24 V
I0: 150 mA
P0: 600 mW
7 Labelling
EC prototype certificate no: TÜV 03 ATEX 2171
In compliance with
EC Guideline 94/9:  0032, II 1/2 G EEx ia IIB/IIC T6
II 2 G EEx ia IIB/IIC T6
For level detector with E-CTFE (Halar) coating:

LOF 500 19" Duo), this means that two potential-free change-over contacts are
available for alarm-signalling purposes.
2.6 Type code
Alarm signalling with submerged sensor tip (relay released):
LOF 500, LOF 500 19" 1 x potential-free change-over contact alarm
LOF 500 S, LOF 500 19" S 1 x potential-free change-over contact alarm;
1 x potential-free change-over contact fault
LOF 500 S, LOF 500 19" S 2 x potential-free change-over contact alarm
LOF 500 19" Duo 2 x potential-free change-over contact alarm;
each channel 1x
Alarm signalling with emerged sensor tip (relay released):
LOF 500 T, LOF 500 19" T 1 x potential-free change-over contact alarm
LOF 500 TZ, LOF 500 19" TZ 2 x potential-free change-over contact alarm
3 Technical data
3.1 Electrical data
Auxiliary power circuit
Auxiliary power 24 V, 110 V, 230 V, 50 Hz or 24 V DC
Power input max. 4 VA or 5 W,
(LOF 500 19" Duo max. 8 VA or 10 W)
Level detector circuit
Type of protection [EEx ia] IIC
Voltage Uo ≤ 15.8 V,
Current Io ≤ 26 mA,
Power Po ≤ 147 mW
Maximum permissible value pairs of the outer inductance and capacitance:
La 10 mH 5 mH 1 mH
Ca 110 nF 150 nF 200 nF
Electrical data of the change-over contacts
Alternating voltage: ≤ 250 V, ≤ 4 A, cos ϕ ≥ 0.7, ≤ 500 VA
Direct voltage: ≤ 250 V, ≤ 0.25 A, ≤ 50 W
Overfill Protection System LOF 1.1 and LOF 500/NB 220Page 42/43
3.2 Terminal assignment of the individual circuits
LOF 500 .. LOF 500 19" .. LOF 500 19" Duo
Auxiliary power
L 14 d30 d32
N 15 d32 z32
PE/PA 13, 12 d + z28, d + z14 d + z30, d + z16
Output circuit
Output level detector (1) 6, 7, 8 d16, d18, d20 d18, d20, d22
Output „S“ or „Z“ 9, 10, 11 d22, d24, d26
Output level detector (2) d24, d26, d28
Signal generator circuit
Level detector (1) 1 + 2 d2 + d4 d2 + z2
Level detector (2) d8 + z8
4 Installation instructions
During any work carried out on the measuring transducers, the relevant technical
safety regulations, in particular the BetrSichV (German plant safety directive)
regulations, the ExVO (German explosion protection directive) regulations, and
the VDE (German association of electricians) regulations for electrical connection
work must be observed.
The measuring transducer type LOF 500 must be installed in splash-proof form.
The housing protection type is IP 40.
The measuring transducer type LOF 500 19" .. or type LOF 500 19" Duo must be
installed so that at least protection class IP 20 is achieved.
Wiring work may only be carried out with the equipment in de-energised
condition.
The cable from the level detector to the measuring transducer must be labelled
intrinsicially safe; if coloured labelling is used, then light-blue. The cable is not
allowed to exceed 250 m with 0.5 mm2, 500 m with 1 mm2, and 750 m with
1.5 mm2.
If the measuring transducer is set up in the field, the housing protection type must
be at least IP 54.
The plug-in printed circuit board version of the measuring transducer type
LOF 500 19" .. must be installed in a housing (at least IP 20).
Measuring transducers may only be set up outside the area subject to explosion
hazards.